ANTHONY S. MINA : DARE CCUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Petitioner
V. :No.
SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT

Respondent

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRETENSE, FALSE SWORN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE BEPORT TO LAW
ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT

Fetitioner, Anthony S Mina hereby petitions tc the Honorable Dare County Superior Court to
reverse the decision of the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments pursuant to Article 14 160A-393(L)
and order injunctive relief/legal sanctions, including a request for criminal prosecution of Wes
Haskett to the District Attorney’s Office for violating false pretense, false reports to law
enforcement and false sworn testimony laws. In support thereof, Petitioner avers the following:

1. Petitioner is Anthony S. Mina, owner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949

2. Respondent is Wes Haskstt, Deputy Town Manager of Southern Shores 5375 N. Virginia
Dare Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949

3. Southern Shores Board of Adjustments/Planning Board signed an Order on Navernber 19,
2024 Denying Petitioner’s Application For Variance and Petitioner’s Motion To Preclude
Variance Hearing. Atrue and correct copy of the November 19, 2024 Order is attached
hereto and marked “Exhibit A"

4. The Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A”) was written by Wes Haskett and his
attorney, Lauren Womble and not written by the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments.

5. Paragraph 12 of the Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A”) states “There has been no
competent evidence present to support Applicant’s motion to preclude. There is no
evidence of fraud, criminal conspiracy or misconduct by Town Staff.”

6. Town Code Section 36-414(b} requires posted notice at the subject property(s) of zoning
amendments announcing the date, time, and place of the public hearing for the purpose
of notifying persons of the proposed rezoning (prior to the zoning amendment’s adoption).

7. Town Code Section 36-362(b) provides: Notices. Notice of hearings conducted pursuant
to this article (Article XlI-governing Planning Board/Board of Adjustment hearings) shall be
mailed to: (i} the person or entity whose appeal, application, or request is the subject of
the hearing; (ii} 1o the owner of the property that is the subject of the hearing if the owner
did not initiate the hearing; (iii) to the owners of all parcels of tand abutting the parcel of
land that is the subject of the hearing; and (iv) to any other persons entitled to receive
notice as provided by this chapter. in the absence of evidence to the contrary, the town
may rely on the Dare Gounty tax listing to determine cwners of property entitled to mailed
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notice. The notice must be deposited in the mail at least ten days, but not more than
25 days, prior to the date of the hearing. Within that same time period, the town shall
also prominently post a notice of the hearing on the site that is the subject of the
hearing or on an adjacent street or highway right-of-way.

Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not post Notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trait (Petitioner’s
property) or mail notice to the property owner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail for Wes Haskett’s
zoning amendment application (changing lot width requirements) filed on March 31, 2023
which was heard and recommended for approval by the Planning Board/Board of
Adjustments on May 15, 2023 and approved by town council on June 6, 2023. Atrue and
correct copy of a public records request response from Southern Shores stating mailed
notice was not provided and posted notice was not placed at 75 E. Dogwood Trail is
attached hereto as “Exhibit B”.

Complying with Town Code Notification requirements and North Carolina notification
requirements to affected property owners is a pre-reqguisite to adopting and/or amending
zoning code.

The proof that Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not properly notify the 75 E Dogwood
Trait property owner prior to the lot width requirement amendment on June 6, 2023 or an
easement restriction amendment on August 3, 2021 was included with Petitioner’s
Variance Application as “Exhibit 2C” and Petitioner’s Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing
as "Exhibit B", .

Wes Haskett made a false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 claiming he legatly
amended lot width requirements on June 6, 2023 but what Wes Haskett did was delete
Town Code notification requirement Sec. 36-414(b) and omit Town Code notification
requirement 36-362(b} from the report that he emailed to Petitioner, Police Chief Kole and
Mayor Morey. Atrue and correct copy of the false report to law enforcement made by Wes
Haskett is attached hereto as “Exhibit C”.

Petitioner’s Variance Application proves at “Exhibit 1A” the only thing preventing the 75 E.
Dogwood Trail lot being subdivided with a shared driveway is the illegally adopted August 3,
2021 amendment preventing easement lot access and proves at “Exhibit 1B” the only thing
preventing the 75 E. Dogwood Trail lot subdivision with 2 separate driveways is the illegally
adopted June 6, 2023 lot width amendment.

Exhibit 1B is based on land surveyor Douglas Styons plat designed according {o the plat
sketch Wes Haskett reviewed on June 1, 2023 and emailed Petitioner about (found in Exhibit
F").

Wes Haskett’s false report to law enfarcement (“Exhibit C”) was included in Petitioner's
Variance Application as “Exhibit 6” and Petitionar’s Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing as
“Exhibit C”.

“Exhibit 2" of Petitioner’s Variance Application references North Carolina Chapter 14 ss 14-
225 false reports to law enforcement being violated by Wes Haskett on May 21, 2024,

Wes Haskett emailed Petitioner a staff report for Petitioner’s Variance Application on
October 14, 204 stating "All applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S.
160D-601 and in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior to adoption of the August
3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June 6, 2023 Zoning Ordinance Amendment”. A
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true and correct copy of Wes Haskett’s staff report is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit
D™

Petitioner responded to Wes Haskett’s emailed staff report with an email on October 15,
2024 that stated in part: “Could you please provide me a staff report that does not falsely claim
all town and state notification requirements were met when making the June 6, 2023 & August 3,
2021 zoning amendments when “Exhibit 2C" from Sheila Kane proves Southern Shores did not
give Notice to the US. Army’s Duck Facility pursuant to 160D-601(b), Wes Haskett did not get
permission to down-zone on June 6, 2023 (change sub-dividable lots to non-sub-dividabie lots)
from the property owners and hever received a unanimous vote for the zoning amendment Wes
Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT EFFECTED
PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414(b). A true and correct copy of
Petitioner's email is attached hereto and marked "Exhibit E”.

Wes Haskett refused to stop claiming he met/complied with notification requirements prior to the
lot width amendment on June 6, 2023 and Wes Haskett and/or his attorney Lauren Womble also
repeatedly claimed to satisfy notification requirements at the Variance Hearing on October 21,
2024,

At the Variance Hearing on October 21, 2024 Planning Board attorney Jay Wheless stated
Petitioner was “accusing the whole town of impropriety” when Petitioner objected to
attorney lay Wheless and Wes Haskett’s attorney Lauren Womble misrepresenting the
tanguage of the Town Notification requirement that posted notice must be at affected
properties prior to zoning amendments at Town Code Sec. 36-414(b) when Petitioner stated
the attorneys were colluding.

Wes Haskett’s staff report claims “the district is intended to promote stable, PERMANENT
NEIGHBORHOODS..” and then completely contradicts itseif by arguing Petitioner’s
Variance for his subdivision should be denied because Petitioner can build an Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU) when ADU’s are known for short term vacation rentals.

Wes Haskett’s staff report claims “the density of the population is managed” but
contradicts hisself by refusing to approve a conditional subdivision ptan limiting each of the
(2) lots to seven occupants for a total of fourteen occupants when using Petitioner’s lot for a
single family home and ADU allows a total occupancy of twenty eight people {14 people at
the home and 14 people at the ADLU),

Petitioner entered into evidence (4) emails from Wes Haskett during May of 2023 (when
posted notice was required at properties affected by his March 31, 2023 zoning amendment
application} that prove Wes Haskett was being asked specifically about the 75 E Dogwood
Trait lot subdivision and lot width requirements and Wes Haskett refused to tell Petitioner
about the March 31, 2023 proposed zoning amendment to change lot width requirements.
A true and correct copy of the exhibit entered into evidence is attached hereto as “Exhibit
F”.

On October 21, 2024 at the Variance hearing Petitioner proved Wes Haskett has an
undisclosed special interest in Petitioner’s property by getting Wes Haskett to admit that he
did not allow Petitioner’s side setback on his 50+ year old home to be considered “legatly
non-conforming” until June 5, 2024 which was one day after Petitioner emailed Wes Haskett
a building permit application to remove the one foot of Wes Haskett's claimed “non-
conforming” section of Petitioner's house and after months of Wes Haskett claiming there
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was a non-conforming setback preventing the subdivision so much that he even hired
attorney Philip Hornthal to also contact Petitioner 1o claim the side setback prevented the
subdivision. Atrue and correct copy of the documentation presented to Wes Haskett on
October 21, 2024 as an Exhibit is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit G”.

Planning Board Jay Wheless advised the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments that
“RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL
ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN”
require the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments to grant Petitioner’s Motion to Preclude
Variance Hearing and Grant Petitioner’s Variance.

Wes Haskett's lies that notification requirements were met/complied with prior to the June
6, 2023 and August 3, 2021 zoning amendments is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFLUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN®™.

Wes Haskett’s refusal to tell Petitioner about his March 31, 2023 zoning Applicationin 4
emails responding to subdivision/lot width questions in May of 2023 {(when posted natice at
affected properties was required) is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL
MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN™.

Wes Haskett’s refusal to allow Town Code Section 36-132(c} and Section 36-132{c)(1} to
admit Petitioner’s house’s setback is “legally non-conforming” for months until Petitioner
filed a building permit to remove the 1’ of house Wes Haskett claimed was non-conforming
is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL
ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".
Wes Haskett and his attorney Lauren Womble’s argument on October 21, 2024 that
notification requirements for the June 6, 2023 and August 3, 2021 zoning amendment were
met/complied with when Southern Shores Public Records Request Response (Exhibit B)
proves they were not is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF
NEGLECT, UNLAWFLUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE
PART OF THE TOWN?,

Wes Haskett's false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 found in “Exhibit C” {in
violation of North Carolina Chapter 14 ss 14-225 false reports) is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT
AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN?®".

Wes Haskett's refusal to correct his wrong-doing as required by Southern Shores Town
Code Ethics Policy #7 (found as Exhibit 6 of Petitioner’s Variance Application) which states
“I will respond promptly to any concern brought to me by any employee or Town resident. In
this regard | will grant no special consideration, treatrment or advantage to any citizen
beyond that which is available to any other citizen” is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN®,

A true and correct copy of Petitioner’s “MOTION TO PRECLUDE VARIANCE HEARING
SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 21, 2024 DUE TO SOUTHERN SHORES' CONSPIRACY TO
FALSIFY MATERIAL INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC AND PLANNING BOARD, GRANT
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APPLICANT'S VARIANCES FROM SECTION 30-96(f) AND SECTION 36-202(d) AND REFUND
APPLICANT'S $350 VARIANCE APPLICATION FEE” is attached hereto as “Exhibit H”.

Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner’s Variance Application is attached hereto as “Exhibit 1”.
The previous owner of 75 E Dogwood Trail was able to negotiate an additional $75,000 from
Petitioner in May of 2023 for the purchase of 75 E Dogwood Trail (when Petitioner’s lot was
subdividable, as proven with “Exhibit 18" of Petitioner’s Variance Application) because Wes
Haskett did not have posted notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail and refused to tell Petitioner
about his March 31, 2023 zoning amendment application.

Wes Haskett communicated with the previous owner and the listing agent of 75 E. Dogwood
Trail on and off the record about the {ot subdivision, as proven with Exhibit 3 of Petitioner’s
Variance Application.

Wes Haskett’s claim at paragraph 17(d) of the Order denying Variance that “On July 6, 2023,
Mr. Mina was given the opportunity to rescind the offer to purchase the subject property
with a full refund of his due diligence funds prior to closing on the subject property and
declined to do so” is a fraudulently misrepresented fact because the truth is on July 5, 2023
Petitioner emailed the previous owner’s attorney stating that if the real estate transaction
was not legally conforming on July 7, 2023 Petitioner would be using the legal system to
seek his damages the previous owner procured with fraud, including Wes Haskett’s fraud.
The previous owner did not offer a refund of Petitioner’s legal costs, inspection fees or
approximately $50,000 Petitioner was in the process of spending on his previous home in
preparation for the move to 75 E. Dogwood Trail,

Wes Haskett is guilty of being a part of a false pretense real estate scam and Wes Haskett is
guilty of false pretense theft for repeatedly forcing Petitioner to pay hundreds of dollars on
subdivision applications and a Variance Application that require law, town code and facts to
be used when deciding but providing Petitioner nothing but misrepresented facts and the
use of zoning code Wes Haskett’s knows are inapplicable for reasons including that a pre-
requisite to the zoning code being enforced is the property owner being notified, which did
not occur at 75 E. Dogwood Trail.

Planning Board Chairman Andy Ward agreed to comply with Southern Shores Town Ethic’s
policy when admitting he made a sign complaint against Petitioner for having a real estate
sign in the right of way. Andy Ward did not make sign Complaints against other Southern
Shores Property owners and a church that had signs in the “right of way” in locations you
can not miss when coming and going from Dogwood Trail when the complaint was made
against Petitioner. Petitioner did not ask Andy Ward to recuse his self from the Variance
proceedings because he agreed to comply with Southern Shores Code of Ethics (Exhibit 6 of
Petitioner's Variance Application).

Andy Ward has yet to comply with Southern Shores Code of Ethics.

39. The Planning Board/Board of Adjustment’s Novemnber 19, 2024 Order is in violation of

constitutional provisions including those protecting the right to hearing without fabricated
evidance, false sworn testimony and due process violations, the decision is inconsistent
with applicable procedures specified by statute and ordinance, the decision is affected by
error of law and the decision is unsupported by substantial competent evidencs (the
decision is based on ridicutous amounts of Wes Haskett’s lies).



WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Honorable Court to REVERSE the
decision of the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments, REMAND the case to Southern
Shores, Request that the Dare County District Attorney’s Office review this case and grant
Petitioner other relief the court deems appropriate, such as a refund of Southern Shores
filing fees and an order requiring Wes Haskett to pay Petitioner’s legal costs.

December 18, 2024 Respgctfully Submitted,
- § IAAM D=

Anthony S. Mif'ua

75 E Dogwood Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949

610 842 3905
chestercountylawn@yahoo.com




NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

TOWN OF SOUTHERN SHORES Case: VA-24-01

In Re: Application for a Variance by Anthony S.
Mina for 75 East Dogwood Trail
(Pin # 986817213502) ORDER

THIS MATTER was heard before the Town of Southern Shores Board of Adjustment (the
“Board”) on October 21, 2024, after due notice as required by law was provided. At issue was the
aéplication for a variandt (the “Application”) by Anthony S. Mina for 75 East Dogwood Trail, Pin
# 86817213502. Present were W. Jay Wheless, Board Attorney; Lauren Arizaga-Womble, Town
Attorney; Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director; and the Applicant, Anthony S.
Mina, appearing pro se. Jennifer L. Franz was sent notice of the hearing, but did not appear.

On October 15, 2024, Mr, Mina submitted a motion ta preclude variance hearing scheduled
for October 21, 2024 due to Southern Shores’ alleged conspiracy to falsify material information to
the public and Planning Board, grant applicant’s variance from section 30-96(f) and section 36-
202(d) and refund applicant’s $350 variance application fee. (“motion to prectude™),

Prior to the commencement of proceedings, the Board Attorney, Mr. Wheless, made a
conflict inquiry of the Board. There were no conflicts noted. It was documented Chairman Ward
previously made a complaint to Town Staff regarding potential sign posting violations at or near
the subject property after Chairman Ward was notified of the same by community members.
Chairman Ward did not participate in enforcement or have any other involvement regarding the
Applicant or subject property following the written complaint. Chairman Ward confirmed he could
be fair and impartial and had no preconceived opinions regarding the variance requests before the

Board. There was no objection by any party regarding the impartiality of any member of Board.

]
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At the time this matter was called for hearing, Mr. Mina requested the Board first consider
his motion to preclude. The Board considered this request and then tabled ruling on the motion to
preclude until the end of the hearing, following the full presentation of evidence. All parties
consented to thic procedure.

Based on a review of the record proper and the evidence and arguments presented, the
Board of Adjustment makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Anthony 8. Mina and Jennifer L. Franz are the owners of record for 75 East
Dogwood Trail. The property was purchased on J uly 7, 2023.

2. The subject property is a 47,000 square foot lot with an existing single-family
residence thereon. The property is zoned RS-1, single-family residential.

3. Mr. Mina testified that prior to executing a contract for the subject property, he
communicated with Town Staff and realtors about his desire to subdivide the property. Both Town
Staff and the realtors reported to Mr. Mina it may be possible, but he must submit a proposed plan
at the time of the formal subdivision application.

4. On June 1, 2023, Mr. Mina became aware of the proposed Town Code text
amendment to establish a minimum lot width of 100 feet in Town Code Section 36-202(d). The
Amendment was adopted by Town Council on June 6, 2023, and Mr. Mina was notified of the
change on June 7, 2023,

5. On July 6, 2023, the seller of the subject property offered Mr. Mina an option by
the seller of the subject property an option to terminate the contract with a full refund of due

diligence money due to the change in the Town Code and the impact it could have on a potential
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subdivision of the property. On July 7, 2023, Mr. Mina declined the offer and proceeded with the
closing.

éS. On July 3, 2024, Mr. Mina submitted (wo applications to subdivide the subject
property.

7. On July 16, 2024, the Town denied both applications. The first application was
denied because the proposed lots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-
96(1), which requires both lots front a public road. The second application was denied because the
proposed lots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-97, which requires
lot width of 100 feet in the RS-1 Single-Family Residential zoning district. The denials were not
appealed by Mr. Mina.

8. On August 30, 2024, Mr. Mina, filed a variance application seeking relief fiom
Town Code Section 30-96(f), Lots, or Town Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements,
to facilitate the subdivision of the subject property.

G The current standards in Town Code Section 30-96(f) and Town Code Section 36-

202(d) were adopted on August 3, 2021, and June 6, 2023, respectively. The aforesaid Town Code

sections remain in full force and effect.

10. Mr. Mina desires to subdivide the property. sell the new lot and use the proceeds to
upgrade his residence. Mr. Mina has experience in home renovations and has engaged in
substantial home makeover projects in Pennsylvania. Mr. Mina testified that he is familiar with
complying with local code standards. Mr. Mina contends the inability to subdivide his property
creates a personal financial hardship.

11, Mr. Mina contends his variance should be summarily granted in his motion to

preclude in that:
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a. He was told by Outer Banks Realty that a subdivision was possible;
b. Wes Haskett did not telt him about the Town Code Text Amendment to Section 36-
202(d) until June 1, 2023,
c. Southern Shores did not comply with notice requirements for Town Code Section 30-
96(f} and Town Code Section 36-202(d) in that Wes Haskett did not give notice to the
U.S. Army’s Duck Facility and he did not post notice pursuant to Town Code Section
36-414(b),
d. Wes Haskett has made false reports to law enforcement agencies;
e. Wes Haskett, Cliff Ogbum and Town Attorney, Phil Hornthal, are violating federal
law, state law and the Southern Shores Town Code and Ethics Policy;
f. 'Wes Haskett's staff report is false; and
g Southern Shores lacks jurisdiction and forcing Applicant to pay $350 for a variance
hearing substantiates a criminal conspiracy to steal $350 from Applicant and harass
applicant with unenforceable codes.
12 There has been no competent evidence presented to support Applicant’s motion to
preclude. There is no evidence of fraud, criminal conspiracy er misconduct by Town Staff.
13, There is no legal authority upon which the Board can grant Applicant’s motion to
preciude to avoid Town Code and state law requirements to consider and grant a variance.
14. Applicant’s motion to preclude should be denied.
5. There is no unnecessary hardship that results from the strict application of the
ordinance in that:
a, The property is zoning single-family residential and there exists a single-family

residence on the property;

: Vexrngra’



b. Mr. Mina’s desire to upgrade and improve the existing structure is not testricted by the

ordinance sections from which he is requesting a variance;

¢. The size of Mr. Mina’s parcel could allow for an accessory building with living space
in addition to the single-family dwelling, which could also increase the value of his
property;

d. There are other expansions in use or site improvements which could be made to Mr.
Mina’s property without a variance; and

€. Other than his unsubstantiated allegations of fraud and conspiracy, the only hardship
alleged by Mr. Mina is financial in that he cannot subdivide his property, sell the new
lot, and use the proceeds to upgrade his home.

16.  Mr. Mina’s alleged hardship does not result from conditions that are peculiar to the

property, such as location, size or topography in that:

a. The subject property is approximately 47,000 square feet with approximately 150 foot
of road frontage;

b. The subject property is similar to other properties in the neighborhood, including but
not limited to being located near/on the canal and lagoon and zoned single-family
restdential;

¢. Mr. Mina’s alleged hardship is financial and one of personal circumstances;

d. The ordinance sections Mr. Mina seeks to vary are applicable to all residential parcels

in the Town, whereby the conditions which prevent the subdivision are common to the

neighborhood and general public; and
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¢. Mr. Mina alleges Town Staff is engaged in a real estate scam, multiple conspiracies
and fraud. These allegations are not relevant to the standards for a variance and there
is no evidence of the same.

17. The alleged hardship is a result of actions taken by the applicant or property owner

in that:

a. Mr. Mina contends the alleged hardship was created by the Town through illegally
adopting the Town Code sections he seeks to vary. The current standards in Town Code
Section 30-96(f) and Town Code Section 36-202(d) were lawfully adopted on August
3, 2021, and June 6, 2023, respectively;

b. Town Staff conducted preliminary reviews of several sketches from Mr. Mina for a
subdivision of the subject property between May 1, 2023 and June 1, 2023. Town Staff
provided advisory comments to Mr. Mina and advised a formal application would be
required to determine if his proposed subdivision was allowable:

¢. On June 1, 2023, Town Staff notified Mr. Mina of the proposed Town Code text
amendment to establish a minimum lot width of 100 feet in Town Code Section 36-
202(d). The Amendment was adopted by Town Council on June 6, 2023, and Mr. Mina
was notified of the adopted change on June 7, 2023;

d. OnJuly 6, 2023, Mr. Mina was given an epportunity to rescind the offer to purchase
the subject property with a full refund of his due diligence funds prior to closing on the
subject property and declined to do so; and

e. On July 7, 2023, Mr. Mina proceeded with the purchase of the subject property with

specific knowledge of town regulations, and did not make his purchase contingent on

subdivision approval.
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18. The requested variance is inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the

ordinance in that:

a. RS-1, single- family residential zoning district is established to provide for low-density
development of single-family detached dwellings in an environment which preserves

sand dunes, coastal forests, wetlands, and other unique natural features of the coastal

area;

b. RS-l is intended to promote stable, permanent netghborhoods characterized by low
vehicular traffic flows, abundant open space, and low impact of development on the
natural environment and adjacent land uses;

c. The Town Code meets the intent of the RS-1, the density of population in the district
1s managed by cstablishment of minimum lot sizes, building set back and height limits,
parking regulations and maximum occupancy limits for single-family residences used
48 vacation cottages;

d. Town Code Section 30-96(f) was adopted on August 3, 2021, removing the possibility
of creating lots that only have frontage on an access easement. The intent of the Town
Code amendment was to eliminate subdivisions where new lots did not have frontage
on a public street; and

e. Town Code Section 36-202(d) was adopted on June 6, 2023, to clarify the definition of
lot width to be 100-foot wide measured from the front lot lines at right angles to the
rear lot line. The intent of the Town Code amendment was to clarify the Town Code

lot width requirements which was prompted by an appeal of a formal staff

determination in October 2022,
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Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and the additional findings of fact incorporated

with the following Conclusions of Law, the Board makes the following:
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. The Board has jurisdiction to hear and consider the Application.

2. Notifications of the hearing on the Application were appropriately provided as
required by law.

3. The parties consented to the individual members of the Board hearing the
application after inquiries regarding members conflicts of interest.

4, There is no legal authority upon which the Board can grant Applicant’s motion to

preclude to avoid Town Code and state law requirements to consider and grant a variance,

S. Applicant’s motion to preclude should be denied.

6. Unnecessary hardship would not result from the strict application of the Town
Code.

7. The alleged hardship is not a result of conditions that are peculiar to the property,

such as location, size, or tapography.

8. The alleged hardship is a result of actions taken by the applicant or the property

owner.

g. The requested variance is inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the

regulation, such that public safety is secured, and substantial Jjustice would not be achieved if a

variance was granted.

10.  The requested variance will not authorize the initiation of a nonconforming use of

land.

N
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11. The Board acknowledges that there are or may be numerous conclusions of law
set forth in the section of this Order denominated "Findings of Fact," and the Board hereby
ratifies and accepts any such conclusions of law contained in the same,

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is, therefore,
ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED, by a unanimous vote, the Applicants’ Motion to
Preclude and Application for Variance request are DENIED.

Entered in open session the 21* day of October 2024 and signed this }ﬂt day of

Oundi/ WO/

~ ANDY WARD, Chairman /

November 2024,

Town of Bouthem Shores
Board of Adjustment

» )’
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Managet/Planning Director of the Town of Southern
Shores, do hereby certify that a copy of the Ordet to Deny Applicant’s Motion to Preclude and

Application for Variance Request submitted by Anthony S. Mina to seck relicf from Town Code
Section 30-96(f), Lots and Town Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements to allow a
subdivision of the property located at 75 E. Dogwood Trl. hereto attached was mailed via

certified U.S. mail to the persons listed below at the addresses indicated on the 19™ day of
November, 2024.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

5375 N. Virginia Dare Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949

Phone: (252)261-2394

Fax: (252) 255-0876

SERVED:
Mina, Anthony Stocker

75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Franz, Jenmifer Lynn
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949
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Public Records Request Regarding TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 chestercountyla.../inbox

= & Sheila Kane <skane@southernshores-nc.govs> Jun 20 at 5:.07 PM
0 To: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com=

U/

Dear Mr. Mina:

On June 17, 2024 you filed a Request for Public Records from the Town of Southern Shores, specifically requesting:

Bublic Records Request Regarding TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03
1. A copy of the letlers mailed to the awner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail and proof of receipt of mail informing the owner of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-
23.03. NOT REQUIRED
2. A paid receipt for the advertising of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 in the Coastland Times (or other newspaper of general circulation) at
least 1/2 of a newspaper page size.
3 Coastland Times Advertisement Invoices and copies of notices are attached. A4 of a page size is NOT REQUIRED
3. A copy of the posted notices of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03, paid receipts for printing the notices of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 and
location of all posted notices of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03.
T Bulletin Board(s) notices have been attached (one inside and one outside Town Hall), as well as notice to the sunshine

list, Town Newsletter, meeting notices/agenda/ packets all listed on the town website. There are no “paid receipt for
printing”, see above for newspaper advertisement charges.

4. A copy of all communication to property owners informing them of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 and the addresses of the property owners
receiving the communication.
1. NOT REQUIRED
2. Communication with one property owner attached (Anthony Mina).

Please feel free to contact me if you have further questions,

Sheila Kane, CMC, NCCMC
Town Clerk

Town of Southemn Shores
5375 N Virginia Dare Trall
Southern Shores, NC 27949
(252) 261-2394 phone

{252) 255-0876 fax

skane@southerrshores-nc.goy
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mmmmgmmbwmnamwmwm chestetountyl../inbox
]

@ Wes Hackont <whaskett@southemshores-ne govs May 21 st 227 P
To: Arthory Mina <chasturcountiizwndiveha.zoms.

Ce David Kaie <dkoin@southemshores-ne.gavs, Elzabeth Morey <emoreyBsouthamshons-ncgovs,

Phiti Homthal <phormisihrencoms, CRit Ugbum «copbum@southemshons-ne.govy

Good eftemoon, Mr. Mine. My responses t your quastions s as followa:
1. The Town of Southem Shores Town Code states

Sac, 3-10. - Amveraiments to Code.

mmm-mum‘dmmtmducmmumwmmﬁmmwmmmmm section number of this Code. Suth
Smandrments rmay he In the following ienguage: "That section ___

of the Cade of  Ordinances, Town: of Southem Shores, North Carclin {or Southam Shoras Toawn
Code), is bersby srended v read & follows; .. The new provisions may then be set out in ol as desined.

56, 36414, Motion % amend,
mﬂmtummm:ﬂm.m!ummﬁmurupmmoﬁmumpmw
hewing, amend, suppiemarnt, cirehgs, modiy or repesl the reguintions herein extabished or the maps whith are part of this chapier, sulysct to the miie prescribad in
this article. No regulation or map shuli be smended, spplemerted roadified or repewled wnti! siver a public emring In relstion tharsto, ot which parties n

, chunged,
Intersst and wasﬂﬂﬁmmmtnhhurd.Pdl!ﬂidﬂﬂﬂﬂgﬂn}uﬂihgmm‘mmﬂupﬁnmmm adopt a statamant
dammm:am“ummmmmummwmmm whyy the planning baard contiders the action takom to bm

ressonsble and in the public interest, That statementis not sublectta  judicial review, A notice of such haating shsll ba given one 3 wesk for twe auccesive ealendar

weseds in 2 newspeper of genaral dirculation in the town, sald notice to be pubiiahed the fiest time not ess the ten days nor more than 25 days prior tothe date  fxed

Sec 35415, Planning boerd action.

El}Euwmmdmndmr.WMu.muﬁhﬁmwmihmmwﬁdhdmdmhmm rowrd for its recommendation snd
reparL. [f no wiitten report is recelved fram the pianting bownd within 36 deys of referal of the sinandment to that bomrd, the town council may procesd In it
consideration of the amenidment withcut the plarning board repcit. The town couticit i not bound by the recommeendstions, if any of the plenring o,

By parson within sy zoning jurisdiction of the  towm, sites public notice s

Attached you will find documentation shawing that thve Town of Southerm Shomes lngally amended the Town CodeonJura 6, 273,  The sschments Inciuded are.

* Zordng Text Amendmentapplication TTA-23-03,
* The sdvertised Plarining Goard agend for May 15, 2023 when ZTA-23-03 was heard by the Planning Board,
-mmwwwmmmmmﬁmmmmmnunﬁumwmmmum Coasttand Times hewtpagmr.
» Sereenshots of the required pubic notites for the June 6, 2023 public hearing for ZTA-23-03 from the May 24, 2021 and May 31, 2022 sdlitiont of the Caactiand

Times newspeper.

. mmmwmmNMammnmmmmhm

= The minutes from the ane 6, 2023 Towh Coyncll maeting,

+ Ordirmms J0X3-06.03 anuctad with the Mayor's signature

've also attached &ImﬂWMM&MSﬂMMMWWhth:@m&M developenent regulstions.

2 It apbesrs that 172 and 174 £ Dugwood T, were created throtigh & recombination of previously platted lots in 1099, A! that tirne, thare was only one strueture

mmhmmmmwﬂ.wmwhmmmmmmm 1t Tha structurs that is surrently situsted on 172 S Dagwoad Trt. was
Pevenitind in 2000 when the fide yad isetbeck} requierment  was stil 10 1, Ofther then removing the encromching portion of the struchare 8 75 E. Dogwood Tri,
docurmenms required to make MWWMIMTMMMWMMRHWMW amend
the current side yard {sethack) rpiremrant or creste an SIempHon Tar fuch shuations, The application wouid have to  follow the procass noted sbove snd it would have
ta be approved by the Tewn Coundt. )

Tha Sesutheen Shores Town Council hag beer and will slways ba the
Townt Council dinects Town SteT 1o draft amendmenss

bedy that adogne snd wnends the Town's 2oAlng requiramants, mat Town Shelt such as rysell. The
to the Town Code, tuch us 7TA-25-03 10 smend e Town's 06 withh requiremimits, whith they adopted.

Wer Haskett

Deputy Town Marager/Planning Director
Towm of Scuthern Shuees

(252) 261-239% {pn}

252} 550876 {hy

W southermshorm-nc.gov

s—Diriginal Messige -
&mmwm‘ ".. s
Sent: Monedsy, May 20. 2024 12:12 PM

Tex Wt Heskstt < - . .
CoDavidile < - - . -, . .-

S i e CH Oghern <
cor-m o Brinkley < o
ChrisSimpson < . . oL
Thompson <.




midchine@chuscaong - i - e i
MWWWMMJMTSEWTMM!WM
Daar Vies Hackutt,

*m*ﬁﬁnmhmwwﬂwutﬂmmmbﬁmmmm'm&uwmunm-tmm-aMw F e
you have any questions o concerms”. |

Wl ks
My questions are;

ndeonmﬂmthﬁwouMam@nﬂhnaﬂngmmMnmmk
-mwmuuwpmm:Mmmmmkwmmwwm Wes Haskett and Philip Hurnthel heve repertedy refused 10
argwey the Sforessd Suattion. | hais no aldenco Satinam Choree It matinkent !

infieating inkarbanally vilelng srmdert dommin frws s suwing Wod vage, 1 13 IOt iegl 10
m-nmmmmmwwiummrmmsmnmeun..mquumwm a

legal? As paragraph & 2nd Bbibit 1 of my suisdivision

i wwmhmmsmsm.mmmmmmwﬁmmm
Wnadsngnrhmopwwumﬁmdwd&igdm:ndﬂmﬂh

iwoluntartly committed 1 s prychistric hospits, for svstustion, Applicent will give
WctHﬂke!tl!dF::Dl‘bmﬂ“hﬂl‘!tﬂMiﬂMMMnﬂllﬂmmmtﬂ&QMM-nhmdnmﬁmeﬂMmdﬂghbwhwonhw
not 10 wait half as long.

Anghory Stocker Mina

nmrmmma:m;udg.uudaSamwm-coummeddmwwmmmiwﬂnumuummm
#5pin move. ﬂzlnd1745.Dog\mdmmmmunm-mdhmmeImmwnm\dﬂm;ﬂM
corruption ¥ speciic way. ivﬂ:mwmmmnhhnamunmhmammwmummuqumhhmmm
mpuwdrybrmmiﬂtMMﬁgmmnhbulmﬂ ¥

hiding Parmayivania’s conuption Fie | am thatr undaaver intemnst wl¥slrs guerils. Since theve is 3
mncmmumms.nwmmIMhmmmmmdl&nnu

ng farcad i the middie of 2 whole It o ernzsing without baing pald (as Waes
MMWMMHMMM“WMWW.
—~— Forwgrded Muassge «~—
From: Arthony Ming < - - B
Ta “dkplePsouthamshorscnegor < - - .

Tea LA LSl om Homital< - .0« -
Ce “plegeiGsovthemshorst-negod « - - . :
‘sarinkley@southenshores-negov « - .
'm-nnﬂsoutmnmu-m:.pm'-t-_ T
‘rissnar@southemshorasncgov’ « .. . -

VOGOV € s

.

“dhamben_of fudge_sdward .

't::ommhﬂmm. m Btg'(
Marsn Motkowit <. .
e . .

Sent Friday, May 17, 2024 at DS:35:45 PM EOT

Subjuer: Criminal Conspiracy Betng Sommittad By Wes Haskets Al Southem Sheros
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STAFF REPORT

To: Southern Shores Planning Board
Date:
Case:
Prepared By:

Applicant:

Property Owners:

75 E. Dogv-v od Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Jennifer L. Fitanz
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Requested Action: Variance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f), Lots and Town
Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements to allow a
subdivision of the property located at 75 E. Dogwood Ttl.

PIN #: 986817213502
Location: 75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Zoning: RS-1 Single-Family Residential District

Existing Land Use: “Residential”

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning:
North-Residential; RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
South- Canal
East- Residential, RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
West- Canal

Physical Characteristics: Developed (existing single-family dwelling)

Applicable Regulations: Chapter 30, Subdivision Ordinance: Section 30-6, Exceptions,
Section 30-96(f), Lots and Section 30-97, Design Standards.
Chapter 36, Zoning Ordinance: Section 36-57, Definttion of
Specific Terms and Words, Section 36-202(d), Dimensional
Requirements, and Article X1, Board of Adjustment

ANALYSIS

The Applicant is requesting a Vanance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f) and 36-
202(d) to allow a subdivision of 75 E. Dogwood Trl. On July 3, 2024, the Applicant submitted

two applications to subdivide the subject property. The first application was denied because the
proposed lots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s

Subdivision Ordinance because both lots did not front upon a public road. Town Code Section

v "
ExYM)T D



30-96(f) states that all lots shall front upon a public road. The denial was not appealed.

The second application was also denied because the proposed lots did not equal or exceed the
standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1,
Single-Family Residential zoning district as established in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance and
incorporated 1nto the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance via Section 30-97(2). Specifically, the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1,
Single-Family Residential zoning district and as a result did not equal or exceed the standards in
Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance becanse:

1. Town Code Section 36-202(d) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum
lot width of 100 feet (measured from the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot
line). Both of the proposed lots did not have a lot width of 100 feet measured from
the front lot line at nght angles to the rear lot line.

The denial was not appealed.

In accordance with N.C.G.S. 160D-705(d), Town Code Section 36-367 in the Town’s Zoning
Ordinance establishes that the Planning Board, when performing the duties of the Town Board of

Adjustment, shall vary any of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance upon a showing of all of
the following:

(1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.

¢ Thereis nounnecessary hardship. The property is zoned single-family residential.
There 1s a single-family dwelling which exists on the property. The Applicant’s
desire to upgrade and improve the existing structure is not restricted by the
ordinance sections sought to be varied. Additionally, the size of the lot could
allow for an addition to the existing single-family dwelling and/or an accessory
building with hving space which could also increase the value of the property.

(2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance,

o The alleged hardship by the Applicant is not peculiar to the property and rather is
one of personal circumstances. The Applicant’s application fails to demonstrate
how the alleged hardship is peculiar to the property. The Applicant makes false
allegations that Town Staff 1llegally adopted zoning requirements and was helping
a real estate scam which are not related to the property’s size, location, or
topography.

(3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the grantmg of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

e The Applicant claims that the unnecessary hardship is the resuit of Town Staff not
meeting notification requirements for a.;l' own Code Text Amendment that was

Exmnig T D"



adopted on August 3, 2021 and a Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was
adopted on June 6, 2023 and because Town Staff withheld material information
priot to the Applicant’s purchase of the property.

o All apphcable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S 160D-601
and in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior to adoption of
the August 3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June 6, 2023 Zoning

Ordinance Text Amendment. Neither amendment was appealed.

o Town Staff reviewed several sketches showing the Applicant’s ideas for a
subdivision of the property between May 1, 2023 and June 1, 2023 and
never confirmed that any of them met all applicable requirements (which
would have been advisory and not subject to judicial review). The
Applicant moved forward with the purchase of the property on July 7,
2023,

(4) The requested Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

» The RS-1, Single-Family Residential zoning district is established to provide for
the low-density development of single-family detached dwellings in an
environment which preserves sand dunes, coastal forests, wetlands, and other
unique natural features of the coastal area. The district is intended to promote
stable, permanent neighborhoods characterized by low vehicular traffic flows,
abundant open space, and low impact of development on the natural environment
and adjacent land uses. In order to meet this intent, the density of population in
the district is managed by establishment of minimum lot sizes, building setback
and height limits, parking regulations and maximum occupancy limits for single-
family residences used as vacation cottages.

o The Applicant claims that the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance will be
able to be utilized by granting a Variance from illegally adopted zoning code(s)
and because Town Staff is involved with a false pre-tense real estate scam.

o The Town Code Tex Amendment that was adopted on Angust 3, 2021
removed the possibility of creating lots that only have frontage on an
access easement. The intent of the Town Code Text Amendment was to
eliminate the possibility of subdividing property that did not have frontage
on a public sireet, as directed by the Town Council at the June 1, 2021
Town Council meeting, which was a result of a preliminary subdivision
plat application that was considered by the Town Council on June 1, 2021.

o The Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was adopted on June 6, 2023
established that lots created after June 6, 2023 in the RS-1, Single-Family
Residential zomung district shall be 100 ft. wide measured from the front
lot line at right angles to the rear lot line. The intent of the Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment was to clarify the Town’s lot width
requirements by making them unambiguous, as directed by the Town
Council at the March 21, 2023 Town Council meeting, which was a result
of an appeal application that was considered by the Planning Board,
performing the duties of the Board of Adjustment, on October 5, 2022,

o Town Staff believes that granting the requested Variance would be
inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance.

Exmir D"



75 E. Dogwood Trl. Variance Materials With False Information From Wes Haskett chestercountyla.../Sent

% Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com> Oct 15 at 9:58 AM
" To: Cliff Ogburn <cogburn@southernshores-nc.gov>, Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.govs,
Phillip Hornthal <phomthal@hrem.com>, Norwood Blanchard <norwood@cmelawfirm.coms
Cc: David Kole <dkole@southernshores-nc.gov>, Andrea C. Powell <andrea.powell@nccourts.org>,
olivia.shines@nccourts.org, olivia s hines@nccourts.org, FBI <philadelphia.complaints@ic.fbi.govs>

Mr. Haskett,
Thank you for the email.

Could you please rescan my Variance Application so the last sentence on page 2 which states "Wes Haskett started communicating with Applicant on May 1, 2023 and his
withholding of material information allowed the previous owner to negotiate an additional $75,000 from applicant.” is not cut off from my Variance Agplication.

Could you please provide me a staff report that does not falsely claim all town and state notification requirements were met when making the June 6, 2023 & August 3,
2021 zoning amendments when "Exhibit 2C" from Sheila Kane praves Southern Shores did not give Notice to the U.S. Army's Duck Facility pursuant to 160D-601(b), Wes
Haskett did not get permission to down-zone an June 6, 2023 (change sub-dividable lots to nan-sub-dividable lots) from the property owners and never received a

unanimous vote for the zoning amendment Wes Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT EFFECTED PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY
TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414(b).

Could you please define the "spirit” of the town code for me?

Exhibit 6 of my Variance Application is the Code of Ethics for Town of Southern Shores Employees and since May 1, 2023 Wes Haskett and people working with Wes Haskett
have refused to comply with:

1. 1 will always obey the faw and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by any of the town's authorities or personnel.

2.1 will always uphold the integrity and independence of my job.

3. I'will always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activities.

4.1 will manage and spend the town's funds as if they were my own and will have the best interests of Southern Shares taxpayers in mind in the expenditure of these funds.

Being forced to spend $350 to ask for a variance from illegally adopted zoning codes violates theft and conspiracy laws. To me, the spirit of the town code should mean
town employees/town council are attempting to preserve and enhance the natural besuty of Southern Shores with ethical standards meeting the town ethics policy. So far,
Wes Haskett, Cliff Ogburn and Philip Hernthal have not done anything but hide pertinent information from praperty owners and when they were caught continued their
deception of property owners in reports to people including law enforcement and the planning board.

Thank you,
Anthony S Mina

~—- Forwarded Message —-

From: Wes Haskett <whasketi@southernshores-nc.gov=

To: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

Ce: Cliff Ogburn <cogburn@southernshores-nc.gov>; Phiflip Homthal <phornthal@hrem.com>
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2024 at 03:59:17 PM EDT

Subject: 75 E. Dogwood Tr. Varance Materials

Good afternoon, Mr. Mina. Please find the attached materials for your Variance application. Do you have an email address for Ms. Franz that | can
use lo send her the malerials since she is a property owner who did nol submit the application?

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 255-0876 (Ix)
www.southernshores-ne. gov
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RE: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivision chestercountyla.../Inbox

Jun 1, 2023 at 9:44 AM

Good morning. The main issue is the setback encroachment. The lot widths as sho r our current lot width requirements but | can’t confirm that
withaut seeing them on a plat prepared by a surveyor However, we have been disclissing amending our current lot width requirements. The Town Planning Board
recommended approval of the attached amendments on May 15th and the Town €ouncil will be holding a public hearing on June 6th. If the proposed amendments
are adopted, | can say that the lots as drawn would not be in compliance. Let me know if you have any additional questions.

Wes Haskett <whaskett@southemshores-nc.gov>
Ta: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

Wes Haskett y ; h | .
Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director wes tes ketts 39 \ ’ L } 2024 gub- AviSion

Town of Southern Shores

3 \ N " ' ]
252) 261-2394 (ph) denial !(Vm(oancb Exywnibor _'L.E;‘j ca-wﬂrmeo‘

e cpentl s N lat widths met Yown code &S e
‘ A-ifaw:,na fc @xyen eed - 1w is emna \ W aS
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From; Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn @yahoo.com> ‘K H l ﬂ'"

Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 7.58 AM
To: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov>
Subject: Re: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivision

Good Morning,
The attached drawing shows lot B with a 100" front set back.,

The attached drawing is not drawn exactly to scale. | anticipate wanting to keep the street frontage of lot B only wide enough to install a

driveway with walls on each side of the driveway so | can landscape the driveway entrance myself. | expect the street frontage of Lol B to
be under 35'.

Thank you for your help,
Anthony S Mina

On Tuesday, May 30, 2023 at 04:41:19 PM EDT, Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon. Thank you for sending the drawing. How much frontage would Lot B have and at what point is it 100 ft. wide?

g:;uljyas’éc\:n Manager/Planni'ng Director ‘\\ 7 E W \—Q M {Al_' ' t[v-f tm‘l)i q
Ti f Southern Shores i Y

et M JONE 152023 “TRE e

(252) 255-0876 (fx)

wwiw.southernshores-nc.gov %Q\Jl (551'“ EN T’S FC) _ & S Y (b-t)’ V" St C«'\}

St
o

(L', werne meT, Rotr taeN TeLL/nw
¥ APPLICANT Fsle THE ST TimE THAT
Lo WADTH Lea¥\WlemeNTs ofF (po' KT

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 12:21 PM fn_‘ -6 Fﬂ*ﬂ'\l < 6 Ur L D/ N ‘g SﬁT‘&ﬁ—’qL

To: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southemshores-nc,gov>

Subject: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivision ; M (b‘@ 0
L NE WEZE pEMNL (H |
N UINE &1 Zez? TO Reavee THE ENTIEE LoT

I've attached a subdivision plan | sketched to give you an idea of one idea | had that | believe meets Southern Shores zoning requirements

(1 am still deciding whether | would remove 1' of the existing 75 E Dogwood Trail structure, purchase 1’ of property from 73 E Dogwood
Trail or request a variance).

| really only want enough street Ifrontage to build some walls at the beginning of the driveway like in the attached picture. I'll be able to give
you a much more accurate subdivision plan after | purchase 75 E Dogwood Trall and get some legal advice about all my possible

subdiyision_ plz_ans. But | am thinking that | may want both lots sharing one driveway opening that | own, if zoning code allows a subdivision
plan like this (if not Lot A could use the existing driveway).

| 60! Wibe (A MENT EXPLAINED PRUPESED
Lk é%5\{“'"61'!‘ FE“ Aw%ﬁwfxp AmENDYNENT
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Lot A has 20,000 sg. ft and lot B has 28,853 sq. ft.
Both lots will have 100 ft width at the front set back.

Thank you for your help.
Anthony S Mina
1File 22MB

5-16-23 ZTA-23-03 Lot Width.pdf
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RE: 75 E. Dogwood Trail Subdivision chestercountyla.../Inbox

Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov> May 23, 2023 at 2:13 PM
To: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn®@yahoo.com>

Good aftemoon. | had a good weekend and | hope the same for you. Purchasing land from the adjacent property owner (both properties and structures meet all
ﬁgrements) or removing a portion of the building would resolve the setback i issue. Can you please explain of show on a Mow the Town's 100 ft. lot width

eqmrement would be satisfied Tor Both Tots? — w E l
Wes Haskett 65 :
Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director f ] ??
Town of Southern Shores D N (9 5 e (‘7 ’2./0 L
| L1 INe !

{252) 261-2394 (ph)
{252) 255-0876 (fx)
www sauthernshores-nc.gov

LQT WLDTH pmnENDnEAST
----- Original Message-----

From: Anthony Mina <chesiercountylawn@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, May 22, 2023 12:41 PM

Ta: Wes Haskett <whaskett @southermshores-no.gov>
Subject: 75 E. Dogwoad Trail Subdivision

Hella,
| hope you had a good weekend.

| am writing you again about 75 E. Dogwaod Trail. | apolagize if | am asking a lot of questions. My last job in Pennsylvania was building an addition onto a house on a
non-conforming lot and | feel like the job went smoothly because | asked the building inspector lots of questions befora | even started getting my building plans (and as of
right now, | still don't even live at 75 E Dogwood Trail).

Can | ask you how you would suggest | go about subdividing 7S E. Dogwood Trail if it was your property and you wanted to make it two properties (or how you think the
smartest way to get Southern Shores approval would be)?

| believe my optiors are (assuming the house is 14' from the 73 E. Dogwoaod Trail property line):
- Remove one foot of the existing home (the back left corner of the home) and make the lot farthest from the street similar to a “flag lot*. 193 N. Dogwaood Trail is the
closest hame with a small amount of public road frentage.

-Apply for a variance and make the lot farthest from the street similar to a "flag lot". 193 N. Dogwood Trail is the closest home with a small amount of public road frontage.
-Purchase a few square feet of property from 73 E. Dogwood Trail so the property line angles around the house of 75. E Dogwood Trail so there is at least 15' between the
house and property line. Some examples of property lines literally wrapping around houses like 1 am describing are at. 233 N Dogwood Trail and 378 Sea Qats Trail. Then

the lot wauld then again be subdivided with a “flag lot" in the back.

Thank you for your help,
Anthony S Mina

This email has been scanned for spam and viruses by Proofpaint Essentials. Visit the following link to report this emall as spam:
atnsffuslproofpointessenti jexDLphplimod id=11&mod option=logitemAmail id=1684773651-ibKTs-23fsXS&r addres
acgovitreport=1

=whaskett%40sguthernshores-
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Re: 75 E. Dogwood Trail Zoning Question chestercountyla.../Sent

& Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com> May 18, 2023 at 2:54 PM
To: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov>

Thank you for your help. | am not going to ask to meet with you next Tuesday to review my prosposed subdivision for 75 E. Dogwood Trail, but | hope to provide you the
drawing of the subdivision before then. | will talk to you saon. Anthony § Mina

On Thursday, May 18, 2023, 01:51:04 PM EDT, Wes Haskell <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon. See my responses below.

Wes Haskett
Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

oy WWes HaseeTl HLBNG
‘ SDNU b 5 2022 PecroscD
L,@’r’ WIDTH  AmeNDmeAT

/ From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 12:18 PM

To: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southemshores-nc.gov>
Subject: Re: 75 E. Dogwood Trail Zoning Question

Hello,
Thank you for your help.
-Could you please tell me which ordinance | need to read to understand the zoning requirements for subdividing a lot that has an existing structure

that could possibly be 14" from the property line. Ses Town Code Section 30-87(2):
https://library.municode.com/nc/southern_shores/codes/code _of ordinances?nodeld=PTIICOOR_CH30SU_ARTIVMISTDEGE S30-97DEST.

-Could you also please tell me about Southern Shores' procedure for asking Southern Shores to make an exception to their local code. For example,
if | hired an attorney to file my applications and ask Town Council or Dare Counly to approve the subdivision. An exception would be in the form of a
Variance. Our Town Planning Board considers Varances which are only granted if the applicant can demonstrate that there is a hardship invaived if &
Variance is nol granted. See attached application which includes questions that address the criteria for granting a Variance.

B

?_5 E Dogwood Trail can be divided so each property has street frontage and a 100’ lot width at the front of the building (by making the existing lot
similar to a "flag lot"). | would just prefer not to literally remove 1' of the existing home if the home was really built 14' from a property line that required
15", Please submit a drawing showing what you have in mind, including the existing structure and measurements from existing and proposed
property lines.

{ > -
If you would like, | am available to meet with you to make sure | am creating a subdivision plan consistent with other approved subdivisions and
existing zoning requirements. | am available to meet next Tuesday at 10:30 or 2:00 if you'd like to meet to discuss and review your drawing.

Thank you,
Anthony S Mina

On Wednesday, May 17, 2023, 11:31:21 AM EDT, Wes Haskelt <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov> wrote:

Good morning, Anthony. I'm doing well and | hope the same for you. | don't believe that creating two lots that front E. Dogwood Trl. would work either,
unfortunately. This is due to our minimum lot width requirement which is 100 ft. so hoth lots would have to he 100 ft. wide and frant E. Dogwoad Trl. However, I'd
be glad to take a Vi erissue Is the existing structure not being at leas 5

property line. Our ordinance requires compliance with all zohing requlrsments whenever new lols are created.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director ‘ A S .

Town of Southern Shores l/\/€5 %{— ¢ m H l. b f N b S 0 MG—
(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 255-0876 (fx)

S b ) 222> fecpesen 0T
ey WiDTH  eigenNT

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yshoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 11:51 AM " ex" '6 ' r *



! To: Wes Haskett <whaskell@southemshares-nc.gov>
Subject: Re: 75 E. Dogwood Trail Zoning Question

" | Good Moming,

I hope you are doing good. Fim a fitle confused about the Southern Shores local codes goveming subdivision plans. Can you tell me why 75 E. Dogwaod Trail

- could not be divided so each of the (2) new lots has sireet frontage. There is about 155' of street frontage and H does not matter to me if the lots shared the
driveway or each had their own driveway. | believe that a second house could be buitt at 75 E Dogwood Trail and positioned so each lot has at isast a 75" width at
the sida of the house closest to Dogwaod Trail.

‘ Thank you for yaur help,
Anthony S Mina

On Monday, May 1. 2023, 01:54:54 PM EDT, Wes Haskatt <whagskett@southemshores-ne.gov> wrote:

Good aftamoon. I'm doing welt and { hopa the same for you. | don't think a subdivision of 75 E. Dogwood Trl. would be allowed per Town Gode Section 30-
96{f) in our Subdivision Urdinance which states: All lots shall front upon & public road. Let me know if you have any additional questions.,

Wes Haskelt
~ Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southem Shores
(252) 261-2394 {ph)
(252) 25508786 {fx)
. www.soulhemshores-nz.goy

-----Criginal Message--——

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahpg,com=
Sent: Monday, May 1, 2023 12:50 PM  *

To: Kevin Clark <kclark@southemshoree-nc.gov>; Kevin Clark <kclarki@southemshores-ne.gov>: Marcey Baum <mbaum@southemshares-nc.gov>; Wes
Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-ng.ggy>

Subject: 75 E. Dogwoad Trail Zoning Question

Heallo,

| hope you are doing good,

| have attached a survey with a sketch of a proposed subdivision for 75 E. Dogwood Trail and wanted o make sure | am correct (o believe that the lot can be
subdivided as & right to the homeswher because the ot is larger than one acre, The enly thing | noticed that did not meet the eurrent zohing code requirements

is & 14" setback from the existing homme to the property line on the left cide {§ believe there should be 151,

Could you please tell me anything that would prevent me from subdividing the 75 E. Dogwood Trail tat so | could build another house. | do not own the prapetty
but have made an offer on the property.

Thank yau,
Anthonry S Mina

CC Ashton Harrell, MM & J Law Firm

This email has been scanned for spam and viruses by Proofpaint Essentials. Clickhere to report this email as spam.

This email has been scanhed for spam and viruses by Proofpoint Essentials. Clickhere to report this email as spam.
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Town of Southern Shores
5375 N. Virginia Dare Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949
Phone 252-261-2394 / Fax 252-255-0876

i 1
1 rﬁ@u“!!' 'IdlI‘IIUII l’Jl‘UH-:lU:SQ\'

www.southernshores-ne.gov

June 5, 2024 Tooor oF WES
HasrerT {  cpeciaL  NITEEST

Anthony S, Mina
Jennifer L. Franz
75 E. Dogwood Til. IN 7S £, Dowed Tl

Southern Shores, NC 27949

Re: 75 E. Dogwood Trl. Subdivision

Dear Mr. Mina and Ms, Frang:

Following lurther review,Me administrative decision to deny your application to
subdivide Lot 1, Block 105 located at 75 E. Dogwood Til. ( parcel #021731000) has been
revised. However, the decision lo deny the application has not been revised. The reason
for the denial remains that the proposed lots do not equal or exceed the standards in Town
Code Seetion 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because the proposed lots do
not meet the zoning requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1, Residential
zoning district as established in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance and incorporated into the
Town’s Subdivision Ordinance via Section 30-97(2).

Town Code Section 30-97(2) states that all lots in new subdivisions shall conform to the
zoning requirements of the district in which the subdivision is located. Conformance to
£oning requirements means, among other things, that the smallest lot in the subdivision
must meet all dimensional requirements of the zoning chapter. It is not sufficient merely
for the average lot to meet zoning requirements. Subdivisions must comply in all
respects with the requirements of the zoning chapter in effect in the area to be subdivided
and any other officially adopted plans. Specifically, the proposed lots do not meet the
zoning requirements for properties located in the Town's RS-1 Residential zoning district
and as a result do not equal or exceed the standards in Section 30-97 of the Town’s
Subdivision Ordinance because:

1. Town Code Section 36-202(d) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance requires a
minimum lot width of 100 feet (imeasured from the front lot line at right angles to
the rear lot line). Both of the proposed lots do not have a lot width of 100 feet
measured from the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot line.

EYH 18 IT 6"



2. There is no drive aisle shown on proposed Parcel B providing access from E.
Dogwood Trl. to the existing single-family dwelling. Town Code Section 36-
163(4)a.1.ii. states that an eight-foot-wide drive aisle shall be provided, which
must be separate from any parking spaces, such that no vehicle will be required to
back o the public right-of-way.

3. 'There are no parking spaces shown on proposed Parcel B for the existing single-
family dwelling. Town Code Section 36-163{4)a.1 requires three parking spaces
for each dwelling unit with up to eight-person septic capacity and one additionat
space for each two persons of septic capacity, or fraction thereof, in excess of
cight-person septic capacity up to 12-person septic capacity and one additional
space for each person of septic capacity over 12.

Per Town Code Section 36-132(c) and Section 36-1 32(z)( 1), the existing single-fannly
dwelling on proposed Parcei B that encroaches the minimum side yard (setback)
requirernent has been determined legally nonconforming and it can remain as is or it can
be enlarged or altered as long as the enlargement or alternation doesn’t increase the
nonconformity. As a result, the encroachment is no longer applicable to the decision to
deny your application.

Should you wish to appeal this revised administrative decision per Town Code Section
36-366, the Town Planning Board (acting as the Boayd of Adjustment) will consider it
following submittal of an appeal application and the applicable $350 fee within 30 days
of receipt of this certified letter. The application can be found at

Pepsfos sombisrdresoteyevibe-nh, Teel free to contact me at (252) 261-2394 or
Viihesdy prnli e e e-me oo i you have any guestions or concermns.

Sincerely

W

Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Dircctor
Town of Southem Shores

Ce: CHiff Ogburn, Town Manager
L. Phiflip Horathal, 11T, Town Attorney

W
EYHi0IT
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75 E Dogwood Trail

- Anthotry Mina < chestercountdawn@yahoo com>
%Y To: Marcey Baum <mbaum@sautherrshores-nc.govs,

Southernshores Nc Infe «<irfo@southernshares-ne.govs, Kevin Clark <kclark@southernshores-ne gevs,

Wes Haskett <whaskett@southemshores-ncgovs

Hetle,

Please find the attached building permit application ta:

—repair first floor sagging probiems, as nesded,

-anlarge the foyer/fret floor family roam apening.

-teplace a defective beam supporting the secord fioor family room Aoor.
-remove walls on each side of the 2nd floor fireplace.

-remove the section of 75 £ Dogwood Teail Wes Haskett claima prevents a lot subdivision plan from heing approved.

Engineered appraved plans for all the jobhs are sttached to this emait.

Thank you,
Anthony $ Mina

3 Flles 16.7MA

15DogwondPermitApp.pdi
X 1MB

NCO519_Anthony Mina_ 75 E Dogwood Trail Kitchen Renovation REV 1_ Sealed pdf
14MB

NLDUS18_Anthony Mina_ 75 E Dogwood_ 2nd Floor Ext Wall Revision_ Seated.pdf
12

|

Exvre T

chestercountyla../Sent

Jundat 218 PM
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UZMAN ENGINEERING, LLC

116 E. King Street . o
Matvern, PA 19355 /"m e AT
{610) 320-2100

Due to the existing setback requirements, there sre questions whether the existing 2™ floor cantilever is outside of
the required property sctback. Although the house has boen there sincs lm,hﬂwhasmnduad
removing an spproximate 1°-0” section of the 2% floor cantilever comer to meet the requirements. The comer of the
bﬂ&gwuﬁhwdwh&&mhawm2‘ﬂwmmLMMmfmuwgﬂu
siding ing to meet the setback. Uzman reconmmends the insteflation of Simpem Strong Fharicane lies
tbcmvimdmfmﬁeﬂmdSDSwoodmltnﬂmjoisﬂmdbuiltupklﬂbaluw.ﬂEalmmmm@mdh&ht
blocking of the jeiats along with exterior shesthing nailed 10 the new studs @ 47 0.. Vert spacing.

N LIWNEERED  pLANS SUBMm 1TTED

@/Hi-ow To PemorE |1 oF KERE—
CobNER_ oF HOUSE "
- . i e e T s e e em '-_'f - A .
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Forwsited Message —
From: Phillin Horntha! <ghomthal@ivem. coms
Tn:_th:b Mina <chestorcountyigwn@yahoo coms; Wees Haskett ~whaskei@southemshores-nc.govs

coghum@soutnemshores ne,
Gent: Friday, May 24, 2024 >t 03:51:32 PM EDT
: RE: Quastions Regarding Wes Haskett's Denial OF 75 E. Dogwood Tral Lot Sul

*Mr. Mine:

Vwamﬁaoheubnﬁtwapplimﬁwmﬁshbm However, in respanse to your epecific question, pleesa understand that,
iﬂmﬂmrﬂmsmmﬁﬁﬁod.ﬁwww&hdmhd.mdmmuhmt?nopttonhapgoar.— -

1ngrymggutyoucmmnudmmauonmyaslmgmmmmﬂ.umtnmyfor!haTown-

Thank yau,

Phi Hornthal Kr’:F'U?M— T ALesPT

L. Philke Hormthat, 11

Attomey at Law . &QC—F—- R%
Direct:252.696.0214 S SeT

OMce:262.335.0671 _

Fac2523354223 At P Homnet  C NFORMINGS flom -T2w N

Emad shamii@hrom com ATToeNEy PHIC HuenTHAL
301 East Main Straat o,\) LetHHALF obF WJES A&S'EE'IT-_

. Eilzabath Clty, NC 27908 - -
o T AND s’od'n-td\-j SHol S
W hem.om
Click hara bn read curDisclaimer,
Legal Noticss & Privacy Policy

From: Anthony Mina <chastercountylam@yahpo, com>

Sant: Friday, Moy 24, 2024 2:27 PM

To: Phillip Homihat <PHomthal@hrem com>; Wes Huwlett <whaskett@southemshares tic.00
Subject: Re: Questions Regarding Was Haskett's Denlal Of 75 E. Dogwood Trall Lot Sub-Division

»Wmﬂngl"m sourca of this emall is from gutside of the flrm.<<
Helio,

% "
EwsiT &b



ANTHONY S MINA
76 € DOGWOOD TRAIL
SOUTHERN SHORES, NC 27949

610 842 3505

chestercountylawn@yahoo.com

October 15, 2024

I, Anthony S. Mina, Applicant in the October 21, 2024 Zoning Variance Hearing hereby Motion
to Preclude Variance Hearing scheduled for October 21, 2024 due to Southern Shores® conspiracy to
falsify material information to the public and Planning Board, Grant Applicant’s Variances from Section
30-96(f) and Section 36-202(d) and refund Applicant’s $350 Variance Application fee. In support thereof,
I heroby aver the following facts:

1. Applicant has a Variance Hearing Scheduled on October 21, 2024 because of hardships including
Wes Haskett’s refusal to tell Applicant about the June 6, 2023 zoning amendment to prevent sub-
divisions until June 1, 2023 despite Applicant’s 4 emails during May 2023 asking about the 75 E.
Dogwood Trail sub-division which Applicant was told by Quter Banks Realty that Southern
Shores said was possible. During the month of May 2023 Outer Banks realty negotiated an
additional $75,000 from Applicant for a lot that was sub-dividable as proven by Wes Haskelt’s
June 1, 2023 email which is astached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit A”.

2. Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did ntot comply with town and state notification requirements
when making the June 6, 2023 & August 3, 2021 zoning amendments because Wes Haskett did
not give Notice to the U.S. Army's Duck Faeility pursuant to 160D-601(b), Wes Haskett did not
get permission to down-zone on June 6, 2023 (change sub=dividahle lots to non-sub-dividable
lots) from the property owners and never received a unanimous vote for the zoning amendment
Wes Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT
EFFECTED PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414(b). A
true and correct copy of a Public Records Request proving Notification requirements were not
met for TCA-21-06 & ZTA-23-03 is attached herete, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit B”.

3. Wes Haskett falsified Southern Shores’ Town Code Notification requirements to Applicant, Police
Chief Kole and Mayor Morey on May 21, 2023 by deleting Section 36-4 14(b) requiring posted
notice of the Zoning Amendment at effected properties. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett’s
May 21, 2023 email is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Fxhibit C”.

4. North Carolina Code - General Statutes § 14-225. False reports to law enforcement agencies
or officers provides: Any person who shall willfully make or cause to be made o a law

v y
Eyni181T H



o.

enforcement agency or officer any false, misleading or unfounded report, for the purpose of
interfering with the operation of a law enforcement agency, or to hinder or obstruct any law
enforcement officer in the performance of his duty, shall be guilty of a Class 2 misdemeanor.
Wes Haskett is guilty of making false reports to law enforcement.

Wes Haskett, CLf Ogburn and Philip Hornthal have knowingly refused to correct their illegally
adopted zoning codes (which violate all Southem Shores property owner’s 4™ Amendment Due
Process Rights) for at least 5 months now when the only thing Federal Law, State Law and
Southern Shores Town Code & Ethics Policy permits Southern Shores to do is remedy their
wrong doing.

Wes Haskett is in violation of Southern Shores Town Ethics Policy #1, #2. #3 & #6 which
provide:

1. 1 will always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by any
of the town's authorities or personnel.

2.1 will always uphold the integrity and independence of my job.

3. 1 will always avoid any imprapriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activities.

6. 1 will never use my position to harass or adversely influence any of the town’s other employees.
A true and correct copy of the town's ethics policy is attached hereto made a part hereof and
marked “Exhibit D",

Wes Haskett prepared a “Staff Report” on October 14, 2024 and again falsely claimed all
applicable notification requirements were met. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett’s
falsified “Staff Report™ is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit E”
SOUTHERN SHORES LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE ILLEGALLY
ADOPTED ZONING CODES, THEREFORE, FORCING APPLICANT TO PAY $350
FOR A VARIANCE HEARING SUBSTANTIANTES A CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO
STEAL S350 FROM APPLICANT AND HARASS APPLICANT WITH
UNENFORCABLE ZONING CODES.

Wherefore, Applicant Anthony S. Mina hereby respectfully requests Southern Shores and/or the
Planning Board to Preclude Variance Hearing scheduled for October 21, 2024 due to Southern
Shores’ conspiracy to falsify material information to the public and Planning Board, Grant
Applicant’s Variances from Section 30-96(f) and Section 36-202(d) and refund Applicant’s $350
Variance Application fee.

RE ﬁ ), Y Simf{f&ut 3
Anthony §. fina

75 E Dogwood Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949
610 842 3005
chestercountylawni@yahoo.com
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RE: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivision chestercountyla,./Inbox
Wes Haskatt <whaskett@southernshores-ncgovs

lun 1. 2023 at 44 AM
To: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com >

Good moming. The main issue is the setback encroachment. The lot widths a5 shown may be ok per our current lot width raquirements but | can’t confirm that
without seeing them on & plat prepared by a surveyor However, we have been distussing amending our currert lot width requirements. The Town Planning Board
racommended approval of the attached amendments an May 15th and the Town Council will be holding a public hearing on June 6th. If the praopased amendments
are adopted, | can say that the lots as drawn would not ba in compliance, Let me knaw If you have any additional questions.

Wes Hackent

Deputy Town Manager/PManning Director
Town of Southem Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

{252) 25540876 (£x)

From: Anthany Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.coms>
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 7-58 AM

Tui Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-ne.gove
Subject: Re: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivision

Good Morning,
The attached drawing shows tot B with a 100" front set back.

The attached drawing is nol drawn exactly to scale. | anticipate wanting to keep the strest frontage of lot B onty wide enough to instell a

driveway with walls on each side of the drdveway so | cen landscape the driveway entrance myself. | expect the street frontage of Lot B to
be under 35'.

Thank you: for your halp,
Anthony S Mina

COn Tuesday, May 30, 2023 at 04:41:19 PM EDT, Was Haskett <whaskait@aoutt

Good afternoon. Thank you for sending the drawing. How mruch frontage would Lot B have and st what point is it 100 ft. wide?

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Plaming Dircctor
Town of Southem Shores

(252) 261-23%4 (ph)

(252) 2550876 (fx)

From: Anthony Mina <chestercouniviawnd®yahao.com>
Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 12:21 PM

To: Wes Haske!! <whasket@southemshores-nc.gov>
Subject: 75 E Dogwood Trad Subdivision

Hetlo,

I've attached a subdivigion plan | sketched to give you an idea of ong idea | had that | believe meets Southem Shores zoning requirements
{ | am still deciding whether | would remova 1° of the existing 75 E Dogwood Trail structure, purchase 1' of property from 73 E Dogwood
Trail or request a variance).

| really only want enough street frontage 1o build some walls at the beginning of the driveway like in the attached picture, N ke ablo to give
you @ much more accurate subdivision plan after { purchase 75 E Dogwood Trail and get some legal advice ahout ail my possible -
subdivision plans. But | am thinking that | may want both lots sharing one driveway opening that | own, i zoning code allows a subdivision

w1817 K oF PETTM) " €xtnis (T A"




Lot A has 20,000 sq. ft and 1ot B has 28,853 =sq,

Bath lots will have 100 ft width at the front set back.

Thank you for your help.

Anthony S Mina

TFile 22MB

5-16-23 ZTA-23-03 Lot Width.pdf
pLvL )

"EXHIBIT A"



Public Records Request Regarding TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 Not Meeting Public Notl chestercountyla../Semt
ce Requiremants '

o Svthomy Mina < chertarcountylawn yahoo.coms Jun 21 at 1102 AM
o To: Shaila Xane «skane@soulhernshores-ncgovs,
Southemshores N¢ info <infoisouthernshares-nc.govs,
Wez Hatler «Whaskett @ southemshares-nc.gov>, Cift Oghum <cogbumdsouthermshoras-ncgovs

Daar Southemn Sharse,

mmpIMdemﬁlwﬂkmimmmmmMsumm&m that maled letters, 1/2 page newspaper advertising, posted natice on
olfecred progmilee and dheect communicadon with the PTOPEITY OWIRT &re NOL Feguired for TCA-27-06 e ZTA-23-03 o5 town code Sec. 30-414(D) ang Article § 55 1600~
6a2(a){bhic) and () Inficate i fequired as netification for an AMENIMENT OF A 2ONING REGULATION. sich a5 TCA-21-06 and TTA-2-03.

Thank you,
Anthory § Mina

= Forwarded Mossaga —

From: Anthony Mins <chestsrcountylawnglyahoo. coms
To: Sheile Kene <ckara@souihemehoree-nc.gov

Bant: Thirsday, Juns 20, 2024 st 0T:03:28 PM EDT
Subject; Re: Publc Racords Request Regaiing TCA-Z1-08 and ZTA-2%.03

mkm for the email. Coult you please tall e wha statad that the publie notica requireirients in paregraphs 1, 2 and 4 where nol required. Thersk you, Anthony &
On: Thursddey, June 20, 2024 8t 05:07:47 PM EDT, Shaiiz Kane cekens@isouthamihoree-ne. govs wWrots:
Dear Mr. Mina:

Oxt June 17, 2024 you flled » Raquast for Public Records from the Town of Southem Shares, speciically requesting:

REEGE Redueal Hegarting TCA A8 N0 LIA~d3-
1. Aoopyofhhlﬁunmmwhownaru\‘?si.Dwmwmwmiplufmdlinquﬂng&mmdmm-m.m
ZTA-23-03.80T REQUIREG

2, A paid receipt for the advertising of TCA-21-08 and 2TA-23.03 in the Coastiand Timea {or othar newspaper of gsnarsl dreutaton) et
leam 1/2 of a nwwapapear page size.

o

Coauiand Thnes Advedtizemeni invoicas vad comies of netices sre attached, Az 8 paoe siye ls NRT AEQRHRES

3. A of the poated notives of TCA-21-06 ant 2TA-2303, paid receipls for printing tha notices of TCA-21-06 and 7TA-23-03 and
bt:ggn of oll postad notcss of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03

1. Gsltetics Baardis] nedices bavs haon sttuchod fone insida and onae cuteide Town Rel, 1o weil pe aotics to the
wunshing S5l Town Keweletlsr, mosting solicss/agends Froheiy ol #eind an the town wabmite. Thaee sre o “pats
veCRiDL fos prnding”, S22 2bovs for newanener atvertivamont tHargos.

4, Acopy dalcommmicﬂm!upmmmrshfomimmom of TCA-21-08 and ZTA-23.03 ard the addressws of tha proparty
owners recefving the communication,

NOT REQULIREDS
Comusieation with oue proparty ownar attachad {anthony Wil

Piesse feul frae to contact ma If you have Arther quastions,

Shelta Kane, CMC, NCOMC
Town Clerk

Town of Southem Shaores
5376 N Virginia Dare Teail
Southemn Shores, NC 27949
(252} 261-2304 phone
(252} 2550076 fax

T

THls 43MB
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Subject; Questions Regerding Wes Hasketr's Denlal 01 75 E, Dogwoos Trall Lot Sub-Dhision

Baar Wes Haskwit,

{ &rn wwriting you 'mespmsemthedmlaiofmybtmhdi\iﬁonapplhﬁmwbid\m#td&nhmmrmaRSI)ZSI-ZSNw S s o i
you heve sny questions or concems”,

My questions are;

!]HmdouSwﬂunSh«.;b-ﬂmukhgcprmngmmamﬂgmdmﬁHnam is lagal? As raph 6 and Exhibit | of my sutxivision
spphcation states, & is Appiicant's position that an sminent domain tan e v W o

mhrqnnd‘ ) e lend usw. Wes Haskett and Hornthal heve repestediy rafused 1o
arawer the aforesaid ouestion | hawe nn auirienca indiesting Saurtam ok i

) ﬁmicmhﬁm&ﬁ%gﬁmdmﬁnhm-ﬂwmwm Tt 1a not jegal
use an dlegally adepted 2oning amendment (paragriph 1 of the denisl- Town Code Sextion 36-202(c) # & reason ta dery my lot sub-divition.

] Dogwood Trall (the Nouse with the white Cresstoun and 172 §. Dogwesd Treil? i sppesrs to me if
5"‘.“*"’“S”""‘"”“‘“‘"‘"""’SE-WWT'ﬂ'lﬂmlchﬂnmuindidesetmmwmmmmwzuwﬁmuﬁ } of lot sub-
division} | should be fitng ey lat subdhvicion plan the same way 172 and 174 5, Dogwoed Tra¥ ware permittad to bulld the homes so close 8 sech other, ‘What zoning
codte and/on tocuments need to be ukad to get 75 & Dogwnod Trafl o be acospted as conforming 10 side set back requirements live 172 o 174 5. Dogwond Trali?
My concemns ate the followdng:

Was Haskett and Philip Hormthal are not in touch with n-hrmd-dmgutoothumh‘:phyﬁm:ndmwwﬁwm. Wes Haskett has refused to snswer how he
believes he is lagaly changing land ues with a 2oning amendemvert since i85t summer. Changing {artd use from 2 2 single home property (with a subdivision by right) to a 1
single home property causes fand valus mohatary dimages ) some Seuthem Shofes tax paywrs of rignificantly more thar $100,000. In the real world $100.000 1s easily the
ditference between #a and desth, s1mnnhetfncﬁhm:ch¢tmmﬂ:m=hlmmmmdsmmmmmtmwummhnm. 1 you walk
irto a bark demanding $100,000 you sve lucky if you ate not killed. Wes Hukmmd?ﬁlpﬂunmmwwhhhwﬂwylegdumhkﬁwcm caUSE SoTHE Sourthern

Hoﬂ#&dn:#mbﬁlpwwwmhiqdo&mmdﬁwﬂhw

ly cormmictedd to @ prychiatric hospius for evsiuation. Applicant will give
Wes Haskett and Phifip Hornthal 48 hours 1o explain how they iegally ars changing land uca without an aminant damain wsnasctisn sed highly suggusts lew erfarcement
not 1o wait kalf a long.
Anthuhy Stocker Mina

PE Whaen | tartifisd in front of Federal Judge Bdward G Smith Sguinat Chester County's labor trefficking conspiracy agairst me | xplsined thet the conspirators desgned me
&3pin move. 172 and 1745.Dogwndhﬂmmmhhmumphufhmedwmmmlmmdtvuscwuincﬁdenctlim
cornuption s specific way. 3WiIH-etllwu‘iorcummﬂguuemthehanemlmmdmﬂmmw%inﬂukmuﬂqcrohinhwnmﬁlt
mpeamdiyturumtinﬂunﬁddhufgmmndalsasrwvyofhldnnPmmtvaﬁ'smnwﬁonmlmmclrmdmlmmmiuguerﬂh Since there is 8
mu:mwrulﬁs.ﬂngmfﬂlmllv!hthaﬂtkwmfmnlfullkllmbdngfamdin!h-niddlcdhvhnhhtufuuﬁngwithoutbdngp-id (at Wer
Hlskmm!smlfngnmmmhm.m:{hdmﬁnmmyw.

- Forwarded Message --—

From: Arthany Mine < - o R

Ta "dkote@southermshores-nogov' <. - .. . 2 > "dkole@southemshores-ncgoy < e o w; Elizebeth horey

<o o 0. oo PhillpHomthale - o s cifogam g o o s

Ce “plegei@southemshores-nego” « - - - sz onod 'mecake@snthemshores nigon < - .
‘eninkiey@southwnshores-ncgoy' < v »; "dbrickhovse@southemshores-ncamv” < - RN T
“Unaun@southermbores-nogoy” <. . . oo P »;'momwmw< [ R
"rdesner@routherwherss-rege < . . . . . i “dong@southermtiores-nc.gov < L. # Shempson@ymrthernshores-
nLgoVT ¢ T SR SR );Wd@ﬂﬂhmm-ncgmr‘tg e "jcouture@sauthrerrahores -ro.gov”

“diviashines@nooountsorg® < . - . RERCIT “uﬁ\ﬁuhin&ﬂrxmmtwm" € e e et e Arwdves U Powell « I
Elizabeth Morey < e > JacperRogams . - . L. oo, i tegamisPrityhswtownanet” <. . !
“cganasQkittyhwektawnnet” < L 0 o o0 o CaseyVaimell £ - o - JedlecinMikeTalley < e s
“mike.palkovicstiattyhewitownaet < o L :

e L R

P

A L N e S EE RN

“chambers_of_dref_judgu_sancher@paediscomtgov* « 0 - e T T IR
“chembers_of judge edward g smih@paed.uscours.gov « e emmnde L s 200 "chmibers_of judpe peppent@pacduscourts.gov
S e e v >; "chambers_of_judge_mitchell_s_geldberg @ pacduscourts.gov

: co oL T s e g chmibens_of_judge imethy, | sevage@paed uscouns.gov”

J T A Lol > Dryene T 2 "rRcOmMmissionens@cheseoarg” < o - L Tl
“cocommissloners@chescoong” <0 e wr b naokelchesenom” € v oy tjmoveN@chescoorg” < o -
Marisn Maskowfz < - oo L s "mibtichiine@dwescoorgt 2 - o o ot tldchne@®dhescoong® < e

< L *

<

<

Sent: Friday, May 17, 2024 at 05:3545 PM EDT
Subjecr: Criminal Conspiracy Reing Committed By Wes Hasketx And Seuthamn Shargs

Enforcement.




RE: Questions Regarding Wes Hakett's Denial Of 75 E. Dogwood Trall Lot Sub-Divisio chastarcountyla.. /inbon
n

ﬂ W Hashatt <whacketi@zauthernchores-ne govs May 2% wt 2327 PM
W To; Anthory Mina <chastercoumtlswn@vahoo.coms

Cc David Kole <ditole@southernshoras-ne.govs, Eizabath Morey <emoreyBsasthernchorac-negovs,

PhilNp Hormiha <phomtival@hrem.coms, CIN Cgbum <coghbum@southernshores ncgovs

Good aftermoon, Mr. Mina. My responses to your questions we as follows:
1. The Yown of Southern thores Town Code slatex;

3ec. 1-10. - Armenidments 1o Code.

[!INr!mdmmmmyufﬂnM!wdmcweﬂummhymmmmmwm&mmm séction number of thic Code. Such
amendiments may be Ins the Tollowing lenguage: “That suction _____ of the Code of Qrdinances, Town of Southern Shores, North Caralina (or Southemn Shores Town
Code), is herely amendad to vead a5 follows; .. ~ The new provisions may then be set out in full gs desired.

Sec, 36-414, Motion 10 amend,
mmemmdmw.mmmmmummm-mpﬁmq
heﬂng.aminmﬁmunh&nngmwudifyumdﬂmwgﬁhmhmmum maps which are part af this chapier, sublect to the rules prescribed in
this article. No reguiation or map shall be amended, suppienrented, chinged. madified or repesied unti] after a public eating In feimtion thereto, at which parties in

interast snd  citizens shall have an opportunity to be heard. Priar to adapting of mjacting any 2oning amendmant, the planting board chall  adept & statemant
dscﬁﬁngwhn&wlhatﬁonlsmmmﬁmhdnphdtwnmnptdwmlwhndlmphhwdwng whty the planning board consldens the action taken to be

reisonabie and in the public interest That statementis not subject to  juckciai review, A notice of such heating shaft be ghwen one 3 wesk for beo uccetsive calendar

weeks in 2 hewspeper of genanal  drtulition in the town, said notics to be pubbiished the first tme nol less thon ten days nor moes then 25 days prior tothe date  fixed
for the heattng, .

Sec 36-415. Planring bowd sction.

mEmypmmdumndmt.Wmmge.mnﬁﬁcﬁmunp-imwmupwmdlhmmmuﬂnphmmg board for its recommandation snd
report.  no written report is received frain tha planning boaed within 30 deyy of referral of the amenderent ta that board, the tTown ouncl may procesd [n ity
tonsideration of the amendment without the planning board report. The town counclis not bound by the recommendations, i any of the plenning board.

Ry person within sy zoning Jurisdicton of the  town, after putiic notice wnd

Attached you will find dogumenitation shawing tt the Tawn of Southam Shores legally amended the Town Code onJurs § 2023, The sttachmaents inchided are:

» Zoning Text Armendrment applicstion ZTA-23-D3,
’ ThtMMththWherw,mmzm-Mwuhrdlwthel'hnninghwd.

* Screenshot of the required public notice for the May 15, 2023 Planning Board miesting from the May 10, 2023 edition of the  Coagtland Times NEVWRDEPET.

* Screenshots of the requined public natices for the June 6, 2023 public heating for ZTA-23-03 from the May 24, 2023 and May 31, 2023 editlons of tha Coastia
Tiimes newspaper,

« The advrtized Town Council ogendd for Juna B. 2023, wives the public heering wes hald,
= The minutes from the June 6, 2023 Town Council meeting,
* Ordirance 2023-06-03 anucted with the Mayor's signature

Fve siso attachad the applicable North Carclivia General Strtites thit astablish suthority for musnscipsiitie: to adopt snd smend  deveiopment raguistions.

2 It appesrs that 172 and 174 S Dogwood Trt. were crewted thioush 2 recombingtion of previously plafted lots in 1995, At that time, thera was only one stretire
which is curmemty stusted on 174 5, Dogwood Tri. #nd the applicable side vord (sethadd was 10 ft. The structure that it cumeetly situsted on 172 S Dagwood Trl. was
penmitted in 2000 when the side yard (setheck) requiremaent  was stil 101t Dther then removing the sncroching portion of tha struciure st 75 E. Dagwood Trl,
documents required 10 make mmmmumrmmmmmmm.mmmmmmwm amentd

the current side yard (setback) reuiretnent o crests an sxemption for such situations, The application would have to  follow the process noted sbove and it would hume
ta be approved by tha Town Coundl .

Tha Southern Shome Town Councl hat baeen and will slwaryr ba the bedy thet adnpts and amends the Town's Zoning requirsrents, not Town Sl such ns ysalf. The
Tomm Council dinects Town SUT 10 drafl amendments 1o the Tovwn Code, such as ZTA-73-03 1o Bmend te Town's ot width requirements, which thay adopted.

Wes Hatkett

Depinty Town Manag er/Planning Dirsctor
Towiy of Southerm Shores

(252) 261~2384 [ph)

(252} 255-0876 ()
WWW.SOUthernsharss-ne.gov

~—Diriging| Message---—

From. Awhony M=~ ... .. . -
Sant Monday, May 20, 2024 1212 M

TooWes Haskett < . .. . s oxPhillpHomthal < o e e

CoDaadKolex - . . ..o - omDaidKoles G- - e o s Eliveheth Morey <. -
© e COgbem e e e Jonethen Sloged < RN
oo Ede Brinkley <. o L cn e L o »; Damrel Bickbouse < L e ML

Chrig Simpson <, - LT o . 3 Richaed Deaner < - o - oL > Thewnas bong < . 5
Thompson < Coe D0 v hedrew Spottowood < STt o s leeederCeutum < . Lo oL L
s - e o ) olivie S Mees@NCcoTL. o ofiviashinet@ncoourts oy Andrea C Powedl < 0 0 o o o om oz Bkt Moty
< S s owiesperBogers < - o o cpamiss@iditvhawidowanet: coamiss@kittyhawkiown net; Casey Vamell

<. i wMikeTaley < 0 - 00 L TR A ROMCSID T WEtovn et mike. raliovieskittyhawitown.nat:
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Code of Ethics for Town of Southern Shores Employees

The proper operation of democratic government in the Town of Southern Shores requires that
Public Officials and employees: a) be independent, impnrtial and responsible to the people, b)
make decisions and palicy in public, ¢) not use thelr position for personal gain and d) conduect ail
dutics and direct all actions to maintain public confidence in the integrity of Southern Shores
Government and its employees.

In recognition of these requirements a Code of Ethics and Standards of Conduct is hereby
promulgated:

As an employee in the Town of Southern Shores:

"R 1. Iwill always obey the law and will not try in any way to influcnce application of the faw by
any of the town’s authorities or personnel.

< 2. Twill always uphold the integrity and indepeadence of my job.

> 3. 1will always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activitics.

;;4. 1 will mansge end spend the town's funds as if they were my own and will have the best
interests of all Southern Shores taxpaycrs in mind in the expenditure of these funds.

7~ 3. 1will always minimize the risk of conflict of my private life dealings with my official duties.
This pasticularly applics to amy private employment or service for private interests when
incompatible with the proper discharge of my official duties.

;(_ 6. 1 will never use my position to harass or adversely influence any of the Town's other
employees.

K- 7. 1 will always respond promptly to any concern hrought to me by any employee or Town
resident. In this regard ! will grant no special consideration, treatment or advantage to any
citizen beyond that which is available 1o any other citizen.

8. 1 will not engage in any contrectunl desling with the Town or try to influence any such
dealing on the behalf of any fidend or relative.

9. 1will accept no gift or other gratity, including meals, from anyone that could do business
with the Town or that is presently conducting business with the Town. This will also apply
to any gift that a reasonable person believed was intended to influence an employes in the
performance of official duties.

Exempted from the provision conceming gifts ate.advertising items or souvenirs of nominal
value or meals furnished al bangquets, Gifts between employees and their friends and rolatives
are slso exempted.




STAFF REPORT

To: Southern Shores Planning Board

Date: October 21, 2024

Case: VA-24-01

Prepared By: Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
GENERAL INFORMATION

Agpplicant: Anthony S. Mina

75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Property Owners:  Anthony 5. Mina
75 E. Dogwood Tri.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Jermifer L. Franz
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Regquested Action: Variance to seck relicf from Town Code Section 30-96(f), Lots and Town
Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements to atlow a
subdivision of the property located at 75 E. Dogwood Trl.

PIN #: 986817213502
Location: 75 E. Dogwood Trt.
Zoning: RS-1 Single-Family Residential District

Existing Land Use: “Residential”

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning:
North-Residential, RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
South-Canal
East- Residential; RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
West- Canal

Physical Characteristics: Developed (existing single-family dwelling)

Applicable Regulations:  Chapter 30, Subdivision Ordinance: Section 30-6, Exceptions,
Section 30-96(f), Lots and Section 30-97, Design Standards.
Chapter 36, Zoning Ordinance: Section 36-57, Definition of
Specific Terms and Words, Section 36-202(d), Dimensional
Requirements, and Article X1, Board of Adjustment

ANALYSIS
The Applicant is requesting a Variance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f) and 36-
202(d) to allaw a subdivision of 75 E. Dogwood Trl. On July 3, 2024, the Applicant submitted

two applications to subdivide the subject property. The first application was denied because the
proposed Iots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s
Subdivision Ordinance because both lots did not front upon a public road. Town Code Section

€M101T H oF PETITI "Eonpgir €




30-96(f} states that all lots shall front upon a public road. The denial was not appealed.

The second application was also denied because the proposed lots did not equal or exceed the
standards m Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1,
Singte-Family Residential zoning district as established in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance and
mcorporated into the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance via Section 30-97(2). Specifically, the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirentents for properties located in the Town's RS-1 .

Single-Family Residential zoning district and as a result did not equal or exceed the standards in
Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because:

1. Town Code Section 36-202(d) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum
lot width of 100 feet (measured from the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot

line). Both of the proposed lots did not have a lot width of 100 feet measured from
the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot line.

The denial was not appealed.

In accordance with N.C.G.S. 160D-705(d), Town Code Section 36-367 in the Town’s Zoning
Ordinance establishes that the Planning Board, when performing the duties of the Town Board of

Adjustment, shall vary any of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance upon a showing of all of
the following: _

(1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall

not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.

» Thereisno unnecessary hardship. The property is zoned single-family residential,
There is a single-family dwelling which exists on the property. The Applicant’s
desire to upgrade and improve the existing structure is not restricted by the
ordinance sections sought to be varied. Additionally, the size of the lot could
allow for an addition to the existing single-family dwelling and/or an accessory
building with living space which could alse increasc the value of the property.

(2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

e The alleged hardship by the Applicant is not peculiar to the property and rather is
one of personal circumstances. The Applicant’s application fails to demonstrate
how the alleged hardship is peculiar to the property. The Applicant makes false
allegations that Town Staff illegally adopted zoning requirements and was helping
a real estate scam which are not related to the property’s size, location, or
topography.

(3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

» The Applicant claims that the unnecessary hardship is the result of Town Staff not
meeting notification requirements for a Town Code Text Amendment that was
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adopted on August 3, 2021 and a Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was
adopted on June 6, 2023 and because Town Staff withheld material information
prior to the Applicant’s purchase of the property.

0 All applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S 160D-601
and in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior 1o adoption of

the August 3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June 6, 2023 Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment. Neither amendment was appealed.

o Town Staff reviewed several sketches showing the Applicant’s ideas for a
subdivision of the property between May 1, 2023 and June 1, 2023 and
never confirmed that any of them met all applicable requirements (which
would have been advisory and not subject to judicial review). The

Applicant moved forward with the purchase of the property on July 7,
2023,

(4) The requested Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

* The RS-, Single-Family Residential zoning district is established to provide for
the low-density development of single-family detached dwellings in an
environment which preserves sand dunes, coastal forests, wetlands, and other
unique natural features of the coastal area. The district is intended to promote
stable, permanent neighborhoods characterized by low vehicular traffic flows,
abundant open space, and low impact of development on the natural environment
and adjacent land uses. In order to meet this intent, the density of population in
the district i3 managed by establishment of minimum lot sizes, building sctback
and height limits, parking regulations and maximum oceupancy limits for single-
family residences used as vacation cottages.

¢ The Applicant claims that the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance will be
able to be utilized by granting a Variance from illegally adopted zoning code(s)
and because Town Staff is involved with a false pre-tense real estate scam.

o The Town Code Tex Amendment that was adopted on August 3, 2021
removed the possibility of creating lots that only have frontage on an
access easement. The intent of the Town Code Text Amendment was to
eliminate the possibility of subdividing property that did not have frontage
on a public strect, as dirccted by the Town Council at the june 1, 2021
Town Council meeting, which was a result of a preliminary subdivision
plat application that was considered by the Town Council on June 1, 2021.

c The Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was adopted on June 6, 2023
established that lots created after June 6, 2023 in the RS-1, Single-Family
Residential zoning district shall be 100 ft. wide measured from the front
lot line at right angles ta the rear lot line. The intent of the Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment was to clarify the Town’s lot width
requirements by making them unambiguous, as directed by the Town
Council at the March 21, 2023 Town Council meeting, which was a result
of an appeal application that was considered by the Planning Board,
performing the duties of the Board of Adjustment, on October $, 2022

o Town Staff belizves that granting the requested Variance would be
inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance.
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